

**FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

<b>ENDURE INDUSTRIES, INC.</b>	§	
	§	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	§	<b>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:20-cv-3190-X</b>
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
<b>VIZIENT, INC., a Delaware corporation,</b>	§	
<b>VIZIENT SUPPLY, LLC, a Delaware</b>	§	
<b>limited</b>	§	
<b>VIZIENT SOURCE, LLC, a Delaware</b>	§	<b>JURY DEMANDED</b>
<b>limited liability company, and PROVISTA,</b>	§	
<b>INC., a Delaware corporation,</b>	§	
	§	
<b>Defendants.</b>	§	

---

**ENDURE’S RESPONSE AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION  
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTS .....	2
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Legal Standard .....	6
B. Endure Has Alleged Antitrust Standing.....	6
1. Vizient’s Exclusionary Conduct Must Be Considered Holistically.....	6
2. Endure Has Alleged Injury-In-Fact. ....	7
3. Endure Has Suffered Antitrust Injury. ....	9
4. Endure Has Alleged That Vizient’s Unlawful Acts Have Directly Harmed Competition.....	10
C. Endure Has Alleged a Legally Cognizable Relevant Market. ....	11
1. The GPO Market is Distinct. ....	12
2. The Vizient Market is a Distinct Sub-Market.....	15
D. Endure Has Alleged that Vizient Has Monopoly Power. ....	16
E. Endure Has Alleged That Vizient Engaged in Anti-Competitive Conduct. ....	18
1. Endure Sufficiently Alleged Exclusive Dealing .....	19
2. Endure Sufficiently Alleged Substantial Foreclosure.....	20
3. Endure Sufficiently Alleged Vizient’s Unlawful Refusal to Deal.....	22
4. Endure Sufficiently Alleged an Essential Facilities’ Claim. ....	22
5. Endure Sufficiently Alleged Vertical Agreements in Restraint of Trade. ....	23
F. Endure Has Claims for Attempt to Monopolize and Conspiracy to Monopolize. ....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Altitude Sports & Entm't, LLC v. Comcast Corp.*, No. 19-CV-3253-WJM-MEH, 2020 WL 8255520 (D. Colo. Nov. 25, 2020)..... 18

*Am. Cent. E. Tex. Gas Co. v. Union Pac. Res. Grp., Inc.*, 93 F. App'x 1 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 10

*American Airlines, Inc. v. Travelport Ltd.*, 2011 WL 13047291 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2011)..... 1, 16, 17, 22

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6

*Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters*, 459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... 11

*Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready*, 457 U.S. 465 (1982)..... 10

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 11, 12

*Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat*, 429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... 9

*Chandler v. Phoenix Services*, 419 F. Supp. 3d 972 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 11

*Continental Auto Systems, Inc. v. Avanci, LLC.*; 27 F.4th 326 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 11

*Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.*, 370 U.S. 690 (1962)..... 6

*David L. Aldridge Co. v. Microsoft Corp.*, 995 F. Supp. 728 (S.D. Tex. 1998)..... 23

*Doctor's Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Southeast Medical Alliance, Inc.*, 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 9, 11

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Serv., Inc.*, 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 11, 13, 15

*FTC v. Staples, Inc.*, 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 15

*FTC v. Surescripts, LLC*, 424 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020), cert. denied, No. CV 19-1080 (JDB), 2020 WL 2571627 (D.D.C. May 21, 2020)..... 8, 19, 20

*FUNimation Entm't v. A.D. Vision, Inc.*, No. 4:12-CV-1736, 2013 WL 2189881 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2013)..... 11

*Genico, Inc. v. Ethicon, Inc.*, 2006 WL 7134667 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 2006)..... 18

*Ginzburg v. Mem'l Healthcare Sys., Inc.*, 993 F. Supp. 998 (S.D. Tex. 1997)..... 11

<i>Glynn-Brunswick Hosp. Auth. v. Becton</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 1361 (S.D. Ga. 2016).....	14
<i>Helicopter Transp. Services, Inc. v. Erickson Air-Crane Inc.</i> , No. CV06-3077-PA, 2008 WL 151833 (D. Or. Jan. 14, 2008) .....	22
<i>In re Pool Products Distribution Market Antitrust Litigation</i> , 940 F.Supp.2d 367 (E.D. La. 2013) .....	15
<i>In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 566 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....	8, 19
<i>In re Thalomid &amp; Revlimid Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV146997KSHCLW, 2015 WL 9589217 (D. N.J. Oct. 29, 2015).....	22
<i>Little Rock Cardiology Clinic P.A. v. Baptist Health</i> , 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Marucci Sports L.L.C. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Masimo Corp. v. Tyco Health Care Group, L.P.</i> , 350 F. Appx. 95 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Mylan Pharm. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. CV 14-2094 ES, 2014 WL 12810322 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2014).....	22
<i>Natchitoches Par. Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Intern., Ltd.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-12024PBS, 2009 WL 4061631 (D. Mass. Nov. 20, 2009) .....	passim
<i>New Mexico Oncology and Hematology Consultants, Ltd. v. Presbyterian Healthcare Services</i> , 54 F.Supp.3d 1189 (D.N.M. 2014).....	10, 18
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	15
<i>Pulse Network, L.L.C. v. Visa, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4d 480 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)....	10, 17, 18
<i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-16, 2011 WL 13134434 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2011).....	13
<i>Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 874945 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	1
<i>Sanger Ins. Agency v. Hub Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6, 8
<i>Sonnier v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 509 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993) .....	24
<i>Spivey v. Robertson</i> , 197 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8

<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Suture Exp., Inc. v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Kan. 2013).....	passim
<i>T. Harris Young &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Marquette Elecs., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Taylor Pub. Co. v. Jostens, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 465 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Twin Lab, Inc. v. Weider Health &amp; Fitness</i> , 900 F.2d 566 (2nd Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	16
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	17
<i>Universal Hosp. Servs., Inc. v. Hill-Rom Holdings, Inc</i> 2015 WL 6994438 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2015) .....	passim
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 874945 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	1, 18
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	1, 15, 16
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	22
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 872 F. Supp. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	20
<i>White &amp; White, Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 951 (W.D. Mich. 1982).....	13
<i>White &amp; White, Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 723 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>ZF Meritor v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F. 3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	19
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
